

CA 301/2024

RAGHUBIR CHAUHAN Vs. KAMAL SHARMA AND ANR

15.01.2025

Present : Sh. L. K. Verma, Ld. Counsel for the appellant along with appellant.

Respondent no. 1 in person.

Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/respondent no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant handed over the demand draft of Rs. 61,000/- total in both cases together to the respondent no. 1, in compliance with the order dated 19.09.2024 of this court.

The counsel for respondent is not present today. Ld. Counsel for the appellant also requested for an adjournment on the ground that he is not prepared for arguments today.

At joint request, be listed the matter again for **arguments** on **04.03.2025**.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /15.01.2025**